

No. 20-35745

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

LARRY STEVEN WILKINS; JANE B. STANTON,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Defendant – Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Montana  
No. 9:18-cv-00147-DLC-KLD  
Honorable Dana L. Christensen, District Judge

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

JEFFREY W. MCCOY  
DAMIEN M. SCHIFF  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747  
Email: Jmccoy@pacificlegal.org  
Email: DSchiff@pacificlegal.org

ETHAN BLEVINS  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
839 W. 3600 S.  
Bountiful, Utah 84010  
Email: EBlevins@pacificlegal.org

JAMES M. MANLEY  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
3217 East Shea Blvd., No. 108  
Phoenix, Arizona 85028  
Email: JManley@pacificlegal.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs – Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	4
STATUTORY AUTHORITIES .....	5
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	7
I. Factual Background .....	7
II. Proceedings Below .....	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	20
I. The Quiet Title Act’s Statute of Limitations Is Nonjurisdictional Because It Is an Ordinary, Run-of-the-Mill Statute of Limitations That Is Separate From the Grant of Jurisdiction in the Act .....	20
A. Reviewability and Standard of Review .....	20
B. In Passing the Quiet Title Act, Congress Did Not Clearly State That the Statute of Limitations Is Jurisdictional .....	20
II. The Question of When the Landowners’ Claims Accrued Is Intertwined With the Merits of the Action Because the Quiet Title Act Provides the Basis for Both .....	32
A. Reviewability and Standard of Review .....	32
B. If the Quiet Title Act Statute of Limitations Is Jurisdictional, Then a Rule 12(b)(1) Motion Is Improper Because the Jurisdictional Issue Is Necessarily Intertwined With the Merits of the Claim .....	32
III. The Landowners’ Claims About Who May Use the Easement, Proper Use of the Easement, and the Federal Government’s Obligations Under the Easement Accrued at Different Times .....	36
A. Reviewability and Standard of Review .....	36

B. Under the Quiet Title Act, Not All Claims Affecting a Property Interest Accrue at the Same Time and the Timeliness of Separate Claims Must Be Analyzed Separately .....	37
C. The District Court Improperly Held That All of the Landowners’ Separate Claims Accrued at the Same Time.....	41
1. The landowners’ claims about the federal government’s obligations under the easement accrued after their claims about the use of the easement accrued.....	42
2. The landowners’ claims about who can use the easement and how the easement may be used accrued separately .....	50
IV. The Landowners Timely Filed Their Complaint.....	53
A. Reviewability and Standard of Review .....	53
B. The Landowners’ Claims Accrued When the Government Clearly Stated Its Adverse Position.....	54
C. The Landowners’ Claims About the Government’s Obligations Under the Easement Accrued Less Than a Year Before the Landowners Filed Their Complaint.....	56
D. The Landowners’ Claim About Parking in the Easement Accrued Five Months Before the Filing of the Complaint.....	59
E. The Landowners’ Claims About Public Use of the Easement Accrued 11 Years and 11 Months Before the Filing of the Complaint .....	60
CONCLUSION.....	68
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	69
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEFS .....	70

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Stokes</i> , 163 P.3d 1273 (Mont. 2007) .....	10, 46
<i>Applegate v. United States</i> , 25 F.3d 1579 (Fed. Cir. 1994) .....	62, 66–67
<i>Banks v. United States</i> , 314 F.3d 1304 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	67
<i>Bar K Ranch, LLC v. United States</i> , No. CV-19-6-BU-BMM, 2019 WL 5328782 (D. Mont. Oct. 21, 2019) .....	28
<i>Block v. North Dakota</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983) .....	24–25
<i>Gay v. Waiters’ &amp; Dairy Lunchmen’s Union, Local No. 30</i> , 694 F.2d 531 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	54
<i>Glasson v. City of Louisville</i> , 518 F.2d 899 (6th Cir. 1975) .....	54
<i>Guthrie v. Hardy</i> , 28 P.3d 467 (Mont. 2001) .....	10
<i>Herr v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 803 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	24
<i>Kingman Reef Atoll Invs., L.L.C. v. United States</i> , 541 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	28–31, 34
<i>Lincoln v. Pieper</i> , 798 P.2d 132 (Mont. 1990) .....	7
<i>Mattson v. Montana Power Co.</i> , 215 P.3d 675 (Mont. 2009) .....	9–10, 44, 46–47
<i>McFarland v. Norton</i> , 425 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	35, 37–38, 55, 62, 65
<i>Michel v. United States</i> , 65 F.3d 130 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	3, 18, 35, 37–41, 56, 64

<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003).....	29, 31
<i>N.B. v. Hellgate Elementary Sch. Dist., ex rel. Bd. of Directors, Missoula Cty., Mont.</i> , 541 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2008).....	54
<i>O’Keefe v. Mustang Ranches HOA</i> , 446 P.3d 509 (Mont. 2019).....	35
<i>Oregon ex rel. State Land Bd. v. Corvallis Sand &amp; Gravel Co.</i> , 429 U.S. 363 (1977).....	9
<i>Poverty Flats Land &amp; Cattle Co. v. United States</i> , 706 F.2d 1078 (10th Cir. 1983).....	38–39
<i>Quarter Circle JP Ranch, LLC v. Jerde</i> , 414 P.3d 1277 (Mont. 2018).....	10
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010).....	25
<i>Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer</i> , 373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004).....	32–34
<i>San Juan Cty. v. United States</i> , 754 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2014).....	37–38
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	25–26
<i>Shultz v. Dep’t of Army</i> , 886 F.2d 1157 (9th Cir. 1989).....	64–65
<i>Skranak v. Castenada</i> , 425 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2005).....	28–30
<i>Sun Valley Gasoline, Inc. v. Ernst Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 711 F.2d 138 (9th Cir. 1983).....	32–34
<i>Thornhill Publ’g Co. v. Gen. Tel. &amp; Elecs. Corp.</i> , 594 F.2d 730 (9th Cir. 1979).....	3, 17–18, 33
<i>United States ex rel. Hartpence v. Kinetic Concepts, Inc.</i> , 792 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2015).....	20, 32, 36, 53–54

*United States v. Beggerly*,  
524 U.S. 38 (1998)..... 24, 26, 65

*United States v. Kwai Fun Wong*,  
575 U.S. 402 (2015).....3, 17, 21–25, 27–28, 30–31

*Walsh v. United States*,  
672 F.2d 746 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 10, 44, 46–47

*Weil v. Elliott*,  
859 F.3d 812 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 6, 17, 21, 27–28

*Werner v. United States*,  
9 F.3d 1514 (11th Cir. 1993)..... 39, 55, 62–63

*Whitefish Congregation of Jehovah’s Witnesses, Inc. v.*  
*Caltabiano*, 449 P.3d 812 (Mont. 2019)..... 35

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 4

§ 1346 ..... 5

§ 1346(f)..... 4–5, 21, 23, 31

§ 2401(b) ..... 23

§ 2409a ..... 5, 18, 21, 31, 33

§ 2409a(a) ..... 5, 31, 48

§ 2409a(g) ..... 5–6, 22–23, 37, 48, 54–55

Mont. Code Ann. § 70-16-202 ..... 8, 14

Pub. L. No. 92-562, 86 Stat. 1176 (Oct. 25, 1972)..... 17–18, 21, 23, 31, 33

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)(ii)..... 4

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4)(A)(iv) ..... 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(e)..... 36, 50

**Other Authority**

Restatement (Third) of Prop.: Servitudes (2000)..... 9
